

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
RALPH NADER,)	
)	
	Plaintiff,)	
)	Civ. No. 10-989 (BAH)
)	
	v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
	Defendant.)	
<hr/>)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Phillip Christopher Hughey
Acting General Counsel

David Kolker (D.C. Bar No. 394558)
Associate General Counsel

Kevin Deeley
Assistant General Counsel

Seth Nesin
Attorney

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street NW
Washington, DC 20463
Telephone: (202) 694-1650
Fax: (202) 219-0260

April 6, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THE COMMISSION’S DETERMINATION THAT THERE WAS NO “REASON TO BELIEVE” THE DNC AND THE KERRY COMMITTEE PARTICIPATED IN UNLAWFUL COORDINATION WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....1

 A. The Legal Services At Issue Could Have Been Unlawful In-Kind Contributions Only If They Were Both Coordinated and Not Performed By Volunteers2

 B. Multiple Respondents Refuted The Allegations of Illegal In-Kind Contributions.....5

 C. Aside from Speculation, None of Plaintiff’s Purported Evidence Shows Activity That Was Both Coordinated and Compensated by Law Firms7

II. THE COMMISSION DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DISMISSING CLAIMS AGAINST THE 527 GROUPS10

III. THE COMMISSION HAD DISCRETION TO IDENTIFY THE APPROPRIATE RESPONDENTS11

 A. The Commission Has Discretion to Identify the Appropriate Respondents to an Administrative Complaint11

 B. Even if the Commission Had Erred By Failing to Provide Notice, the Error Would Have Been Harmless.....12

IV. CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2001)	12
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010).....	10, 11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n. v. EPA</i> , 870 F.2d 177 (5th Cir.1989).....	13
<i>City of Portland v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>FEC v. Club for Growth, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2006).....	12-13
<i>FEC v. Rose</i> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	10-11
<i>Steel Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 27 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	13
 <i>Statutes and Regulations</i>	
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (“FECA”), 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-457	2
2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i).....	2
2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(B)(i).....	4
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1).....	13
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1)-(6).....	10, 11
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8).....	10
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a).....	8
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B).....	3
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B)(ii).....	3
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)	2
11 C.F.R. § 109.21	7
11 C.F.R. § 109.37	7
11 C.F.R. § 116.5(b)	9

Other Authorities

FEC Advisory Op. 1979-58, <http://saos.nictusa.com/aodocs/1979-58.pdf>4

FEC Advisory Op. 1980-107, <http://saos.nictusa.com/aodocs/1980-107.pdf>4
